A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE DUVAL PROMENADE PILOT PROGRAM, ALSO KNOWN AS MALL ON DUVAL, THROUGH FEBRUARY 17, 2020; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON REVIEW AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 19-046 the Mall on Duval was created, in Resolution No. 19-116 it was extended through July 27, 2019 and in Resolution No. 19-252 it was extended through November 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of Key West sees a value in extending the Mall on Duval through February 17, 2020, thereby providing a full-year of experience to assess; and

WHEREAS, the program provides for the weekend closure of Duval Street on the 500, 600, and 700 blocks to vehicular traffic, as well as other blocks on Duval Street, at the discretion of the City Manager, in order to promote a pedestrian-oriented outdoor shopping, dining, and entertainment destination for residents and visitors alike; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the Duval Promenade Pilot Program shall be extended to February 17, 2020, unless otherwise cancelled or extended by Resolution of the City Commission. During any city recognized holidays involving a Monday, the Duval Promenade Pilot Program shall also include Sunday.

Section 2: All other terms and conditions previously established for the Duval Mall shall remain.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents to effectuate the terms of this Resolution with the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

-	Section	<u>4</u> :	That	this	Res	olutior	n sh	all	go	into	eff	iect
immed	iately	upon i	ts pas	sage a	and	adoptic	n an	ıd au	then	tica	tion	by
the s	signatur	re of	the P	residi	.ng	Officer	and	d the	e Cl	.erk	of	the
Commis	ssion.											
I	Passed	and ad	opted }	by the	e Cit	y Comm:	issio	n at	a n	neeti:	ng l	ıeld
this _		day o	f			, 2019.						
Z	Authent	icated	by th	ne Pre	esid	ing Off	ficer	and	l Cl	erk	of	the
Commis	ssion o	n		_day o	f			2019.				
Ι	Filed w	ith th	e Clerk	on _						2019	•	
		May	or Teri	John	ston		-					
		Com	mission	er Gr	egor	y Davil	a .					
		Com	mission	er Ma	ry L	ou Hoov	er .					
		Com	mission	ıer Saı	m Ka	ufman	-					
		Com	mission	er Cla	ayto:	n Lopez	_					
		Com	mission	er Bi	lly	Wardlow	, .					
		Com	mission	er Ji	mmy '	Weekley						
ATTES:	r:			,	TERI	JOHNST	'ON, 1	MAYOR	-			_
———— CHERYI	L SMITH	, CITY	CLERK									